Loup Program for Denver, CO - UPDS Metals

STCC: 33124 RatesInclude:  Destination Transload
Commodity: Metals
Effective: January 01, 2019 QuoteVersion: Version A

Expires: December 31, 2019 Rates Subject to Selective Increases

Loup MUST BE LISTED as the SEND FREIGHT party on the rail waybill if rate includes rail charges.

FSC Provisions

BASE RATES INCLUDING RAIL ARE SUBJECT TO MILEAGE BASED FSC

UPRR FSC may be found at the following link.
http://www.uprr.com/customers/surcharge/index_mileage.shtml

UPRR Mileage may be found at the following link.
http://www.uprr.com/customers/surcharge/inter_fuel_calc.shtml

Destination Transloading Only

Transload L ocation Equipment Base Rate(Per Car)
DENVER,CO,US Truck $185
DENVER,CO,US Gondola $846
DENVER,CO,US Gondola (Open Top) $817
DENVER,CO,US Flatcar $834
DENVER,CO,US Flat Car $834
Value Added

Services Free Days Rate(USD) uom For Every Duration Type
Outside 1 Days $3.00 Per Net Ton 1 Months
Storage

Truck $85.00 Per Hour 0

Detention

All requested ownership transfer of product: Per/bundle/per ton

Request(s) made prior to specific car's unloading: No Charge

Request(s) made after car has been unloaded:

Re-painting of material no physical movement required: $3

Re-painting of material with physical movement required: $5

* $50/truck Will Call Charge - May be billed when more than 4 trucks are loaded with product from one railcar or "Outside" trucks are used.
*Drop Charge - $75/truck

*Storage - Charged on the 1st of each month at $3.00/ton

Destination Trucking Only

Truck Destination Base Rate(Per Truck)

ADAMSCITY,CO,US $305
ALAMOSA,CO,US $1,015
ALBUQUERQUE,NM,US $2,035
ASPEN,CO,US $915
AURORA,CO,US $305
BAILEY,CO,US $440
BASALT,CO,US $865
BENNETT,CO,US $341
BOULDER,CO,US $335
BRECKENRIDGE,CO,US $585
BRIGHTON,CO,US $305
BROOMFIELD,CO,US $305
BUENA VISTA,CO,US $676
BURLINGTON,CO,US $713
CANON CITY,CO,US $609
CARBONDALE,CO,US $865
CARR,CO,US $480

CASPER,WY ,US $998



CASTLE ROCK,CO,US

CHEYENNE
WELLS,CO,US

CHEYENNE,WY ,US

COLORADO
SPRINGS,CO,US

COMMERCE CITY,CO,US
CORTEZ,CO,US
CRAIG,CO,US
CRESTED BUTTE,CO,US
DACONO,CO,US
DELTA,CO,US
DENVER,CO,US
DURANGO,CO,US
EAGLE,CO,US
EDWARDS,CO,US
ENGLEWOOD,CO,US
ERIE,CO,US
FAIRPLAY,CO,US
FALCON,CO,US
FORT LUPTON,CO,US
FOUNTAIN,CO,US
FRANKTOWN,CO,US
FREDERICK,CO,US
FRISCO,CO,US

FT COLLINS,CO,US
FT MORGAN,CO,US

GLENWOOD
SPRINGS,CO,US

GRANBY,CO,US

GRAND JUNCTION,CO,US
GREELEY,CO,US
GYPSUM,CO,US
HAYDEN,CO,US
HUDSON,CO,US
JOHNSTOWN,CO,US
KEENESBURG,CO,US

LA JUNTA,CO,US
LAKEWOOD,CO,US
LAMAR,CO,US
LARAMIEWY ,US
LITTLETON,CO,US
LONGMONT,CO,US
LOUISVILLE,CO,US
LOUISVILLE,CO,US
LOVELAND,CO,US
MILLIKEN,CO,US
MONTROSE,CO,US
MONUMENT,CO,US
PAGOSA SPRINGS,CO,US
PAONIA,CO,US
PARKER,CO,US
PENROSE,CO,US
PEYTON,CO,US
PLATTEVILLE,CO,US
PONCHA SPRINGS,CO,US
PUEBLO,CO,US
RAWLINS,WY ,US

$355
$682

$570
$495

$305
$1,524
$1,020
$1,205
$330
$1,206
$305
$1,445
$685
$660
$305
$340
$599
$454
$355
$506
$351
$341
$517
$465
$480
$810

$615
$994
$429
$676
$968
$382
$403
$429
$687
$305
$868
$584
$305
$341
$305
$305
$413
$413
$1,259
$455
$1,365
$1,205
$330
$579
$520
$341
$825
$584
$972



REDSTONE,CO,US $920

RIFLE,CO,US $894
ROGGEN,CO,US $429
ROYDALE,CO,US $305
SANTA FE,NM,US $1,593
SILT,CO,US $880
SILVERTHORNE,CO,US $490
SOUTH FORK,CO,US $1,206
STEAMBOAT $915
SPRINGS,CO,US

TABERNASH,CO,US $597
TELLURIDE,CO,US $1,577
VAIL,CO,US $620
WELLINGTON,CO,US $480
WINDSOR,CO,US $415
WOODLAND $558
PARK,CO,US

YUMA,CO,US $661
Value Added

Services Free Days Rate(USD) uom For Every Duration Type
Outside 1 Days $3.00 Per Net Ton 1 Months
Storage

Truck $85.00  Per Hour 0
Detention

* Truck detention - $100/truck after the first hour
* Truck rates do not apply for loads requiring permits due to length, width, or weight. A specific request must be made.
* $30 extra charge for truck for awide load permit - must confirm before shipping

General Rate Provisions

This rate document replaces all previous rate quote VERSIONS
This rate quote may only be accepted by signature and return up to 30 days after creation

Rates are subject to terms and conditionsin UP Circular 16.The terms and conditions may be found in UP Circular 16 that can be obtained from UPRR's
website at http://www.uprr.com/customers/myterms.shtml

Rates include only services, equipment and lanes specific above

Credit must be established with Loup prior to shipment

Payment terms are fifteen (15) days from the date of invoice.

Rates included in this document are stated in US Dollars and must be paid in US Dollars

Rates are subject to selective increases

Rates do not include fees for oversize/overweight products

Rates do not include split loads

Storage will be billed separately by each transload facility direct to the receiver unless specified above

All applicable Railroad and Loup accessorial charges will apply for diversions, reconsignments, overweights etc..
All applicable Railroad demurrage/Chargeable events demurrage rules apply

Rates are subject to equipment availability and are not guaranteed.

Product must be loaded according to the approved AAR loading diagram for the product and type of railcar.

Rail Waybilling freight charges must be made on a prepaid basis. This does not reference customer payment terms and does not require prepayment of
freight. This deals with the underlying rail shipment logistics.Proposed rate does not apply to dimensional shipments. A dimensional load is defined
as aload with one or more of the following characteristics:

*Width greater than 11' 0" including protrusions

*Height greater than 17' 0" above the top of therail

*Loads that overhang the ends of therail car

*Loads weighing more than 220,000 |bs or requiring more than four axles

All shipping documents must make reference to as well as STCC, Origin, Destination, and Equipment identification number.A notation should be made
to send al rail freight charges to: Union Pacific Distribution Services,1400 Douglas St Stop 1230; Omaha, NE 68179.



Loup Logistics Company (Loup) isafreight broker of transportation that integrates multiple modes of transportation (rail and motor carrier) and/or
distribution services (cross-docking, transloading) into asingle, billable service.

To ensure that cargo is handled, stored and transported in a safe, proper and damage-free manner, customer shall submit, in writing, to Loup and the
parties designated by Loup to provide the specific service, any specific material handling, storage and/or transportation requirements, including changes
thereto.

Payment Procedures (Freight Charges): Customer shall pay to Loup the Contract Rate(s) in U.S. dollars, in accordance with the credit and collection
terms set forth in Uniform Freight Classification 6000-series, Rule 62, as amended from time to time. All claims for overcharges or undercharges
arising under this contract shall be presented within one (1) year from the date of the shipment's wayhbill. Any court proceeding to collect an overcharge
or an undercharge shall be commenced within six (6) months of the date of written declination of atimely filed claim.

Confidentiality: No party may disclose any of the terms of this Letter Quote to any non-party without the prior written consent of the other parties
except (1) asrequired by law; or (2) to a corporate parent, subsidiary or affiliate.

For further terms and conditions or claim and liability info, please visit the following link: https://www.upds.com/resources/terms.html

Acceptance of Quote

Loup WIILL BEGIN PROVIDING THE SERVICESOUTLINED IN THISQUOTE TO THE CUSTOMER ONCE A SIGNED COPY OF THISQUOTE ISRECEIVED BYLoup FROM
THE CUSTOMER. BY SIGNING THISQUOTE CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGESITSACCAEPTANCE OF ITSTERMSAND AGREESTO MAKE PAYMENTTO Loup WITHIN 15
DAYSFROM THE DATE OF Loup'SINVOICE TO CUSTOMER FOR THE ABOVE SERVICES.

Acknowledged and Agreed:
Customer Name:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Please sign and return via e-mail or fax to Primary Contact Listed Below:
ATTN: Loup Carload Solutions Marketing

L oup Contacts

Primary: Joshua Johnson | BUSMGR M | Ph: 402-544-2964 | jijohnson@up.com
Secondary:  Seth Nelson | Sr Consultant Unit Train Svc | Ph: (402) 544-4190 | SWNEL SON@UP.COM



