

Loup Program for Denver, CO - UPDS Metals

STCC: 33124 Rates Include: Destination Transload

Commodity: Metals

Effective: January 01, 2019 Quote Version: Version A

Expires: December 31, 2019 Rates Subject to Selective Increases

Loup MUST BE LISTED as the SEND FREIGHT party on the rail waybill if rate includes rail charges.

FSC Provisions

BASE RATES INCLUDING RAIL ARE SUBJECT TO MILEAGE BASED FSC

UPRR FSC may be found at the following link.

http://www.uprr.com/customers/surcharge/index_mileage.shtml

UPRR Mileage may be found at the following link.

http://www.uprr.com/customers/surcharge/inter_fuel_calc.shtml

Destination Transloading Only

Transload Loca	tion	Equipment		Base Rate(Per	te(Per Car)	
DENVER,C	O,US	Truck			\$185	
DENVER,C	O,US	Gondola			\$846	
DENVER,C	O,US	Gondola (Op	en Top)		\$817	
DENVER,C	O,US	Flatcar			\$834	
DENVER,C	O,US	Flat Car			\$834	
Value Added Services	Free Days	Rate(USD)	UOM	For Every	Duration Type	
Outside Storage	1 Days	\$3.00	Per Net Ton	1	Months	
Truck Detention		\$85.00	Per Hour	0		

All requested ownership transfer of product: Per/bundle/per ton

Request(s) made prior to specific car's unloading: No Charge

Request(s) made after car has been unloaded:

Re-painting of material no physical movement required: \$3

Re-painting of material with physical movement required: \$5

Destination Trucking Only

Truck Destination	Base Rate(Per Truck)
ADAMS CITY,CO,US	\$305
ALAMOSA,CO,US	\$1,015
ALBUQUERQUE,NM,US	\$2,035
ASPEN,CO,US	\$915
AURORA,CO,US	\$305
BAILEY,CO,US	\$440
BASALT,CO,US	\$865
BENNETT,CO,US	\$341
BOULDER,CO,US	\$335
BRECKENRIDGE,CO,US	\$585
BRIGHTON,CO,US	\$305
BROOMFIELD,CO,US	\$305
BUENA VISTA,CO,US	\$676
BURLINGTON,CO,US	\$713
CANON CITY,CO,US	\$609
CARBONDALE,CO,US	\$865
CARR,CO,US	\$480
CASPER,WY,US	\$998

^{* \$50/}truck Will Call Charge - May be billed when more than 4 trucks are loaded with product from one railcar or "Outside" trucks are used.

^{*}Drop Charge - \$75/truck

^{*}Storage - Charged on the 1st of each month at 3.00/ton

CASTLE ROCK,CO,US	\$355
CHEYENNE WELLS,CO,US	\$682
CHEYENNE, WY, US	\$570
COLORADO SPRINGS,CO,US	\$495
COMMERCE CITY,CO,US	\$305
CORTEZ,CO,US	\$1,524
CRAIG,CO,US	\$1,020
CRESTED BUTTE,CO,US	\$1,205
DACONO,CO,US	\$330
DELTA,CO,US	\$1,206
DENVER,CO,US	\$305
DURANGO,CO,US	\$1,445
EAGLE,CO,US	\$685
EDWARDS,CO,US	\$660
ENGLEWOOD,CO,US	\$305
ERIE,CO,US	\$340
FAIRPLAY,CO,US	\$599
FALCON,CO,US	\$454
FORT LUPTON,CO,US	\$355
FOUNTAIN,CO,US	\$506
FRANKTOWN,CO,US	\$351
FREDERICK,CO,US	\$341
FRISCO,CO,US	\$517
FT COLLINS,CO,US	\$465
FT MORGAN,CO,US	\$480
GLENWOOD SPRINGS,CO,US	\$810
GRANBY,CO,US	\$615
GRAND JUNCTION,CO,US	\$994
GREELEY,CO,US	\$429
GYPSUM,CO,US	\$676
HAYDEN,CO,US	\$968
HUDSON,CO,US	\$382
JOHNSTOWN,CO,US	\$403
KEENESBURG,CO,US	\$429
LA JUNTA,CO,US	\$687
LAKEWOOD,CO,US	\$305
LAMAR,CO,US	\$868
LARAMIE,WY,US	\$584
LITTLETON,CO,US	\$305
LONGMONT,CO,US	\$341
LOUISVILLE,CO,US	\$305
LOUISVILLE,CO,US	\$305
LOVELAND,CO,US	\$413
MILLIKEN,CO,US	\$413
MONTROSE,CO,US	\$1,259
MONUMENT, CO, US	\$455 \$1.265
PAGOSA SPRINGS,CO,US	\$1,365 \$1,205
PAONIA,CO,US PARKER,CO,US	\$1,205 \$330
PENROSE,CO,US	\$530 \$579
PEYTON,CO,US	\$579 \$520
PLATTEVILLE,CO,US	\$341
PONCHA SPRINGS,CO,US	\$825
PUEBLO,CO,US	\$584
RAWLINS,WY,US	\$972
	Ψ.7.2

REDSTONE,CO,US	\$920
RIFLE,CO,US	\$894
ROGGEN,CO,US	\$429
ROYDALE,CO,US	\$305
SANTA FE,NM,US	\$1,593
SILT,CO,US	\$880
SILVERTHORNE,CO,US	\$490
SOUTH FORK,CO,US	\$1,206
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS,CO,US	\$915
TABERNASH,CO,US	\$597
TELLURIDE,CO,US	\$1,577
VAIL,CO,US	\$620
WELLINGTON,CO,US	\$480
WINDSOR,CO,US	\$415
WOODLAND PARK,CO,US	\$558
YUMA,CO,US	\$661

Value Added Services	Free Days	Rate(USD)	UOM	For Every	Duration Type
Outside Storage	1 Days	\$3.00	Per Net Ton	1	Months
Truck		\$85.00	Per Hour	0	

^{*} Truck detention - \$100/truck after the first hour

General Rate Provisions

This rate document replaces all previous rate quote VERSIONS

This rate quote may only be accepted by signature and return up to 30 days after creation

Rates are subject to terms and conditions in UP Circular 16. The terms and conditions may be found in UP Circular 16 that can be obtained from UPRR's website at http://www.uprr.com/customers/myterms.shtml

Rates include only services, equipment and lanes specific above

Credit must be established with Loup prior to shipment

Payment terms are fifteen (15) days from the date of invoice.

Rates included in this document are stated in US Dollars and must be paid in US Dollars

Rates are subject to selective increases

Rates do not include fees for oversize/overweight products

Rates do not include split loads

Storage will be billed separately by each transload facility direct to the receiver unless specified above

All applicable Railroad and Loup accessorial charges will apply for diversions, reconsignments, overweights etc..

All applicable Railroad demurrage/Chargeable events demurrage rules apply

Rates are subject to equipment availability and are not guaranteed.

Product must be loaded according to the approved AAR loading diagram for the product and type of railcar.

Rail Waybilling freight charges must be made on a prepaid basis. This does not reference customer payment terms and does not require prepayment of freight. This deals with the underlying rail shipment logistics. Proposed rate does not apply to dimensional shipments. A dimensional load is defined as a load with one or more of the following characteristics:

*Width greater than 11'0" including protrusions

All shipping documents must make reference to as well as STCC, Origin, Destination, and Equipment identification number. A notation should be made to send all rail freight charges to: Union Pacific Distribution Services, 1400 Douglas St Stop 1230; Omaha, NE 68179.

^{*} Truck rates do not apply for loads requiring permits due to length, width, or weight. A specific request must be made.

^{* \$30} extra charge for truck for a wide load permit - must confirm before shipping

^{*}Height greater than 17' 0" above the top of the rail

^{*}Loads that overhang the ends of the rail car

^{*}Loads weighing more than 220,000 lbs or requiring more than four axles

Loup Logistics Company (Loup) is a freight broker of transportation that integrates multiple modes of transportation (rail and motor carrier) and/or distribution services (cross-docking, transloading) into a single, billable service.

To ensure that cargo is handled, stored and transported in a safe, proper and damage-free manner, customer shall submit, in writing, to Loup and the parties designated by Loup to provide the specific service, any specific material handling, storage and/or transportation requirements, including changes thereto.

Payment Procedures (Freight Charges): Customer shall pay to Loup the Contract Rate(s) in U.S. dollars, in accordance with the credit and collection terms set forth in Uniform Freight Classification 6000-series, Rule 62, as amended from time to time. All claims for overcharges or undercharges arising under this contract shall be presented within one (1) year from the date of the shipment's waybill. Any court proceeding to collect an overcharge or an undercharge shall be commenced within six (6) months of the date of written declination of a timely filed claim.

Confidentiality: No party may disclose any of the terms of this Letter Quote to any non-party without the prior written consent of the other parties except (1) as required by law; or (2) to a corporate parent, subsidiary or affiliate.

For further terms and conditions or claim and liability info, please visit the following link: https://www.upds.com/resources/terms.html

Acceptance of Quote

Loup WIILL BEGIN PROVIDING THE SERVICES OUTLINED IN THIS QUOTE TO THE CUSTOMER ONCE A SIGNED COPY OF THIS QUOTE IS RECEIVED BYLoup FROM THE CUSTOMER. BY SIGNING THIS QUOTE CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES ITS ACCAEPTANCE OF ITS TERMS AND AGREES TO MAKE PAYMENTTO Loup WITHIN 15 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF Loup'S INVOICE TO CUSTOMER FOR THE ABOVE SERVICES.

Acknowledged and A	greed:
Customer Name:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
Date:	

Please sign and return via e-mail or fax to Primary Contact Listed Below:

ATTN: Loup Carload Solutions Marketing

Loup Contacts

Primary: Joshua Johnson | BUS MGR M | Ph: 402-544-2964 | jijohnson@up.com

Secondary: Seth Nelson | Sr Consultant Unit Train Svc | Ph: (402) 544-4190 | SWNELSON@UP.COM